
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 9 August 2010 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor David Nimmo-Smith 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Nicholas P. Turner 
 
Councillors: Roger Belson 

Michael Gibbard 
Pete Handley 

 

Charles Mathew 
Anne Purse 

Keith Strangwood 
 

John Tanner 
David Turner 

 

 
Notes:  

Date of next meeting: 23 September 2010 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Transport; highways; traffic and parking; road safety (those areas not covered by the 

Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee); public passenger transport 
• Regional planning and local development framework; economic development; waste 

management; environmental management; archaeology; access to the countryside; 
tourism 

• The planning, highways, rights of way and commons/village greens functions of the 
Planning & Regulation Committee 

 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor David Nimmo-Smith 
  E.Mail: david.nimmo-smith@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Sue Whitehead, Tel: (01865) 810262 

sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services July 2010 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

4. Call in of Decision by the Cabinet - Oxfordshire Residual Waste Treatment 
Procurement - Award of Contract (Pages 1 - 18) 

 

 In accordance with Rule 16 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the Proper Officer has 
agreed to a request from the following Councillors for a Call In of the Cabinet’s decision 
made on 27 July in relation to ‘Oxfordshire Residual Waste Treatment Procurement – 
Award of Contract’ 
 
Councillor Tanner 
Councillor Mrs Fulljames 
Councillor Brighouse 
Councillor Val Smith 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Pressel 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor Purse 
Councillor Godden 
Councillor Goddard 
Councillor Patrick 
 
 
The Cabinet decision was to: 
 
award the contract for the treatment of Oxfordshire’s residual municipal waste to Viridor 
Waste Management Ltd and authorise: 
 
(a) the Director for Environment & Economy, after discussion with the Cabinet 

Member for Growth and Infrastructure,  to approve minor amendments to the 
form of contract, and any subsidiary or related documents, prior to its execution 
which do not modify substantial aspects of the contract or the commercial 
agreement with Viridor as outlined in the report; 
 

(b) the Director for Environment & Economy to sign any subsidiary or related 
documents arising from the contract; and 

 
(c) the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer to issue a certificate under 

the Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997 (the Certificate).  
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

The reasons given for the request are: 
 
“That the contract is not in the best interests of the people of Oxfordshire.” 
 
 
A copy of the report to the Cabinet (GI4) is attached, including Annex 1, but not 
Annexes 2, 3 and 4 which contain “exempt” information as described in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as specified below: 
 
“3 – information relating
[...]
ess 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CAJUL2710R020.doc 

Division(s): 
COPY 

 
CABINET – 27 JULY 2010 

 

OXFORDSHIRE RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROCUREMENT – 
AWARD OF CONTRACT 

 
Report by Director for Environment & Economy and Assistant Chief Executive 

& Chief Finance Officer 
 

Introduction 
 
1. Oxfordshire County Council has been procuring a residual waste treatment 

contract to divert waste away from landfill in accordance with the Oxfordshire 
Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy. In March 2007 the contract was 
advertised in the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU). On 7 
September 2009 the Cabinet agreed the selection of Viridor as preferred 
bidder, and since then a process of clarifying and confirming commitments in 
the contract has been
[...]
fying law is generally a change in law which is 
not foreseen at the date of the contract and can be; 
• Specific to the contract and/or the contractor 
• Specific to the provision of the works and/or 

services or relates to emissions, generation of 
power or the permitting of the facility 

• In respect of the council’s best value duties. 
The council will take the risk of costs associated with 
any change because the change would not otherwise 

Page 5



GI4 
 
 

CAJUL2710R020.doc 

affect the contractor if it were not for the contract 
being in place. This is in accordance with standard 
practice.  
 
Additionally the contract includes a foreseeable 
change in law list which takes into account new laws 
which can be foreseen at the date of the contract but 
which cannot be priced. The council also accepts risk 
on those changes being implemented.   

Insurance The contract specifies that the contractor takes out 
and maintains certain insurances. If at any time during 
the contract term insurance becomes unavailable, the 
council may become insurer of last resort if the 
council wishes the facility to continue to operate and 
provide the service. This is a standard provision in 
major waste infrastructure contracts. 

Planning and permit 
risk 

The contract includes a schedule which sets out a 
protocol and provisions should the applications for 
planning permission or the environmental permit fail. 
A contingency has been included in the contractor’s 
financial model for meeting the costs of an appeal.  
 
If planning permission is successfully achieved but 
has conditions attached that are unsatisfactory or 
require architectural enhancements the council would 
be liable to meet the additional costs of these.  
 
If the contractor is unable to secure a satisfactory 
planning permission the contract allows for 
consideration of a revised project plan or force 
majeure termination for which a capped amount of 
compensation would be payable by the council.  
 
[...]
 landfill tax 

replaces LATS as the primary driver to divert waste from landfill in the next 
few years. Every £8 increase in the landfill tax escalator equates to just over 
£1m unbudgeted annual pressure. Securing a new contract could also be 
significantly more expensive to the council and as landfill cost increase the 
VfM position also increases allowing for costs to significantly escalate whilst 
still remaining VfM. All cost increases will be unbudgeted for and an additional 
cost burden to the council. 

 
Environmental considerations 

 
31. The environmental benefits which entering into the contract should achieve 

have been discussed in previous reports to Cabinet. Of particular significance 
is that together with the continuing improvements in recycling and composting 
performance, and investment in new infrastructure and collection services, the 
level of diversion that this contract will deliver will achieve virtually zero waste 
direct to landfill. It will move waste up the waste hierarchy from disposal to 
recovery, implementing the Oxfordshire joint waste strategy.  

 
32. Recovering energy from waste supports the low carbon agenda and Viridor’s 

facility will be classified as a waste treatment facility under the Waste 
Framework Directive, which means it will be recognised as a recovery rather 
than disposal facility. The council’s own analysis using WRATE (Waste and 
Resources Assessment Tool for the Environment) demonstrated that 
technologies that produce electricity perform well in terms of global warning 
potential compared to other technologies. 

  
33. It has been reported previously that energy from waste technology is widely 

and safely used in many European countries and is increasingly being used in 
the UK. The Environment Agency will strictly regulate the operation of the 
facility and Viridor will require an environmental permit which will specify 
amongst other things the requirements for monitoring emissions from the 
facility
[...]
ited amount of flexibility for this process to be completed 
the Cabinet is requested to delegate authority to the Director for Environment 

Page 11



GI4 
 
 

CAJUL2710R020.doc 

& Economy to approve minor amendments to the contract and any ancillary 
documents which do not modify substantial aspects of the contract or the 
commercial agreement with Viridor as outlined in this report. The outstanding 
areas that remain to be finalised are set out in annex 2 (exempt). 

 
39. Subject to the timing of gaining planning approval, the facility is expected to 

become operational in 2014. A separate procurement will need to be 
undertaken by the council in advance of this for the transfer and haulage of 
waste to the facility. It is anticipated that this procurement will start in 2011 
and facilities will be in place by 2014 to coincide with the opening of the 
Ardley facility. The estimated costs of this new service were taken into 
account in the financial evaluation of the tender and in the value for money 
assessment. 
 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
40. The total nominal values of the contract and the “do nothing” benchmark, i.e. 

landfilling over the 25 year life of the contract are greater than the current 
available budget identified in the medium term financial plan (MTFP). The 
main reason for this is that the contract and “do nothing” benchmark assume 
tonnage up to 2039 and the MTFP ends in March 2015. As such any tonnage 
growth will have to be incorporated as a pressure and subsequent savings will 
have to be found as part of the service and resource planning process. Any 
upside benefit from the share of surplus income could also be used to mitigate 
against any contract inflationary increase above that allowable in the budget 
setting process.  

 
41. For the period covering the MTFP sufficient funding is available to support 

both the contract and do nothing solution. As land filling has the greatest level 
of uncertainty in cost if landfill tax were to increase by a further £8/tonne this 
would immediately bring the MTFP out of balance by around £1m. 

 
42. Any further delay to the procurement will result in substantial cost increases 

which will impact adversely on the funding available within the MTFP. 
Financially closing the contract would ensure cost certainty, however, if 
planning fails would result in the council paying a substantial one-off liability in 
compensation for Viridor’s procurement and FX premium costs.  

 
43. The resources required to complete the contract award process have been 

identified and are available within existing budgets. 
 
44. The contract will require ongoing resources to ensure its effective 

implementation and management. As far as is possible this contract will be 
managed within the existing resources. However, a contract of this scale and 
complexity will require a dedicated internal resource and also depending on 
issues arising some external support may be required. 
 

Page 12



GI4 
 
 

CAJUL2710R020.doc 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
45. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to award the contract for the treatment 

of Oxfordshire’s residual municipal waste to Viridor Waste Management 
Ltd and authorise; 
 
(a) the Director for Environment & Economy after discussion with the 

Cabinet Member for Growth and Infrastructure,  to approve minor 
amendments to the form of contract, and any subsidiary or related 
documents, prior to its execution which do not modify substantial 
aspects of the contract or the commercial agreement with Viridor 
as outlined in the report; 

 
(b) the Director for Environment & Economy to sign any subsidiary or 

related documents arising from the contract; and 
 
(c) the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer to issue a 

certificate under the Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997 (the 
Certificate).  

 
 
HUW JONES 
Director for Environment & Economy  
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
Background pap
[...]
enquiries. 

• OCC member updates – a series of regular email updates have sent to all councillors 
during the procurement to keep them informed and explain progress. The Cabinet is also 
represented on the project board by two Cabinet members. 

Page 17



GI4 

CAJUL2710R03_v10.doc 

• Visits to facilities – visits to waste facilities have been made before and during the 
procurement. In 2006 officers and members from the OWP visited an EfW plant, 
materials recovery facility (MRF) and windrow composting in Hampshire, an MBT 
plant in east London, and in-vessel composting facilities in north London and 
Buckinghamshire.  As part of the procurement process, key members of the project team 
visited reference EfW plants given by the two bidding companies at the invitation to 
submit detailed solutions stage of the procurement as similar to their proposals for 
Oxfordshire. The visits were also attended by the Deputy Leader of the Council on 
behalf of the project board. More recently, the Cabinet member for Growth and 
Infrastructure has visited two EfW plants and a MRF in Hampshire. A team consisting 
of the Head of Waste Management and the council’s technical advisors visited a plant in 
Belgium to view the boiler system that is proposed for the Ardley facility in use.  

 
15. Public consultation on the planning application for the Ardley facility was undertaken by 

planning officers and the responses to these were considered by the Planning and 
Regulation Committee in determining the application. Viridor has taken steps to keep local 
people informed about their proposals, for example by holding public exhibitions and 
writing to local stakeholders. Consultation has recently been carried out on Viridor’s revised 
planning application and the results of this consultation will be reported to Planning and 
Regulation Committee in due course. The Environment Agency has also undertaken 
consultation on the application for the environmental permit for the facility and has recently 
published for consultation the draft environmental permit they are minded to issue. 

 

Page 18


	Agenda
	4 Call in of Decision by the Cabinet - Oxfordshire Residual Waste Treatment Procurement - Award of Contract
	CA_JUL2710R03




Minutes of the meeting


 

GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 9 August 2010 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.15 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Nimmo-Smith – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Roger Belson 
Councillor Pete Handley   
Councillor Stewart Lilly (for Councillor Michael Gibbard) 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Zoé Patrick (for Councillor David Turner) 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor Keith Strangwood 
Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor Nicholas P. Turner (Deputy Chairman) 
  
 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Ian Hudspeth, Cabinet member for Growth & 
Infrastructure (for agenda Item 4) 
Councillor Larry Sanders      (for Agenda Item 4 ) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Chief Executive, 
Corporate Performance and Review Manager; 
Assistant Head of Finance (Procurement) 
A. Pau; F. Upton; R Finlayson (Environment & Economy) 
External Consultants – A. Ferguson (Ernst & Young), J. 
Hawkins (Trowers & Hamlins 
S. Whitehead (Chief Executives) 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting[, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, 
reports and schedule are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

26/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Michael Gibbard 
(Temporary appointment: Councillor Stewart Lilly) and David Turner (Temporary 
appointment Councillor Zoe Patrick). 



GI3(b) 

27/10 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The following requests to address the meeting had been agreed: 
 
Speaker Item 
John Kightley (Chair, Bucknell 
Parish Council)  
Hazel M Watt (Deputy Chair, 
Bucknell Parish Council)  
Mr Brian Wilson, Weston on the 
Green  
Dr Ian Groves, Ardley resident 
Mr Mark Ellis, Ardley resident  
Mr Jonothan O’Neill, Chairman, 
Ardley Against the Incinerator 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
 

4. Call in of Decision of the cabinet – 
Oxfordshire Residual Waste 
Treatment Procurement – Award of 
Contract. 

 
 

28/10 CALL IN OF DECISION BY THE CABINET - OXFORDSHIRE RESIDUAL 
WASTE TREATMENT PROCUREMENT - AWARD OF CONTRACT  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee had before it the report of the Director for Environment & 
Economy and Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer to Cabinet on 27 
July 2010 together with the draft minutes of that meeting. 
 
The Chairman before inviting the speakers to address the Committee referred to 
emails and letters that members had received that made representations on the 
agenda item. He noted that some issues relating to location, traffic problems and 
environmental concerns were the subject of separate planning and environmental 
processes. He explained the remit of the Committee today was to review the 
procurement decision taken by Cabinet. 
 
Mr John Kightley, Chair, Bucknell Parish Council spoke in support of the decision 
being referred back to Cabinet for further consideration. Mr Kightley felt that the 
decision was based on a market led policy and was commercially based. There was 
no alternative plan should planning permission be refused and he commented that in 
Europe and the US the use of the technology was declining. He queried why 
consideration had not been given to alternatives and sited a development in 
Yorkshire that was less expensive but achieved significant levels of recycling. He 
believed that the decision showed that the County Council was not listening to 
government views concerning the detrimental link between recycling and waste 
treatment. 
 
Hazel M Watt, Deputy Chair, Bucknell Parish Council spoke in support of the call in 
commenting that she had attended the recent Public Inquiry. Viridor had stated that 
Combined Heat & Power was a preferred solution. However this was not being 
delivered. She referred to the length of the contract period that could be up to 35 



GI3(b) 

years. Should planning permission be granted she believed that the County Council 
would be liable to meet the costs of conditions imposed by the Public Inquiry process. 
She referred to a quote in the Cabinet report about the robust case put forward by 
Viridor at the Public Inquiry. However she noted that this report had been written 
before the Public Inquiry had been completed and she referred to comments from 
County Council officers in their summing up that were contrary to this view. In 
summary she believed that the decision should be reviewed so that good money was 
not thrown after bad, because the government was committed to transparency and 
cutbacks and because an incinerator tax was a possibility. 
 
Ms Watt, responding to a question from Councillor Handley about the £3m in fines 
that the Council could face if they did nothing, accepted that that was a lot but that it 
could cost more if the decision went ahead now. She believed that at the very least 
the decision should be deferred. 
 
Mr Brian Wilson, Weston on the Green spoke in support of the call in and submitted a 
statement to members. He commented that recycling was increasing and challenged 
the view that construction costs were rising. He highlighted concerns about the 
possibility of compensation payments and the possibility of a changed policy from the 
new government. He believed that it was unwise to sign a contract at this point and 
felt that a relatively small delay of 5 months to enable the planning decision to be 
known was the right way forward. 
 
Mr Mark Ellis, an Ardley resident spoke in support of the call in referring to the danger 
to local children of increased traffic and to pollution concerns. He also referred to the 
visual impact of the chimney.  
 
Dr Ian Groves, an Ardley resident, emphasised the pleasant and green environment 
of Ardley and the expectation of residents that this would be enhanced by the 
restoration of the land fill site in due course. He recognised and subscribed to the 
need to move waste up the waste hierarchy.  
He was concerned that 9 months after the original planning application had been 
rejected there was no alternative. A smaller scale scheme would provide benefit to 
Oxfordshire but would be commercially unviable. He questioned whether the decision 
should be based primarily on the needs of local people, whose quality of life would 
deteriorate or on benefits to private business. On a point of clarification Councillor 
Mathew advised that Viridor was a publically quoted company. Mr Groves continued 
that a smaller facility could be designed having less impacts on the environment and 
the local communities. The current scheme was twice the size required and he felt 
that the Council had been blinkered to other proposals. Mr Groves referred to the 
financial implications if planning permission were refused or if it was allowed subject 
to conditions for which cost that the County Council would be liable. The Group 
considered that the decision should be held until the results of the planning 
application were known. 
 
Mr Jonothan O’Neill, Chairman, Ardley Against the Incinerator spoke in support of the 
call in highlighting the overwhelming opposition in the local area. He referred to the 
planning and permit risks of entering into a contract now and commented that 
business lecturers he had spoken to had felt that the situation was frightening in its 
uncertainty. He commented that there was no back up plan should planning 



GI3(b) 

permission not be granted. He referred to the financial penalties faced by the Council, 
once the contract was signed, if it did not go ahead or if the development was not 
completed in the set timescales. If the contract was based on need then it was 
reasonable to await the outcome of the planning application.  
 
Councillor Larry Sanders spoke in support of the call in. He expressed opposition to 
the proposals that would pump carbon emissions into the atmosphere so that people 
would continue to suffer. He referred to other authorities who had changed their mind 
about going forward with an incinerator.  
 
Councillor Sanders responding to a question from Councillor Tanner explained that 
he did not have the numbers relating to CO2 emissions but that the question was 
whether the proposals were better or worse than a coal fired plant for generating 
electricity. 
 
Councillor Tanner spoke in support of the call in drawing attention to the arguments 
put forward by members of the public. He felt that there was a great danger in a 25 
year contract at a time when prices were falling. There was a grave danger that the 
County could become a ‘waste dustbin’ attracting waste from outside the County. The 
proposal was in the wrong location and he had environmental concerns that the large 
chimney that was supposed to disperse pollutants would not be effective. His view 
was that the technology was outdated and if there were any doubts at all then the 
Scrutiny Committee should ask the Cabinet to look at the matter again. Responding 
to a query from Councillor Handley Councillor Tanner confirmed that he would have 
sought a call in even had planning permission been in place. 
 
Councillor Purse spoke in support of the call in. She expressed concern that there 
would not be sufficient residual waste in Oxfordshire to sustain the plant and that 
bringing in waste from elsewhere would have high environmental costs. 
 
Councillor Patrick spoke in support of the call in. She was concerned that before the 
planning permission had been granted was not the right time to make the decision. 
She also had concerns over waste coming from elsewhere and possible health risks 
of the proposals. 
 
Following a query from a member as to the relevance of the grounds for call in the 
following additional points were made: 
 
1. Councillor Purse stated that Cabinet had not considered the issue of where 

waste would come from as recycling levels increased.  
2.   She referred to guidance that she thought indicated incinerators had to provide 

combined heat and power (CHP). This was not the case here so the proposal 
was outdated. 

3.   Councillor Tanner added that in the view of the signatories to the call in 
Cabinet had not given sufficient weight to the views as expressed this morning 
and had given too much weight to gate charges and fines over the next 25 
years. 

 
The Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from officers and external 
consultants (first given to Cabinet) that explained the context for the decision; the key 



GI3(b) 

aspects of the contract and key risks; the financial deal and value for money 
assessment including risk sensitivities and the closing options. Officers commented 
that no decision was without risk and that Cabinet had been fully briefed on all 
aspects of the current decision and had considered the matter for 2 1/2 hours and 
had heard from many members of the public. The procurement process followed had 
been exacting and arduous and the contract still provided the most economic option. 
 
At this point the Chairman invited the Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure to 
the table. The Chairman indicated that he intended to take discussion through the 
main sections of the report. 
 
During discussion the following points were made: 
 
1. A member questioned how meaningful discussion on the cost of planning 

permission not being granted could be when it was based on percentage 
figures on information that the Scrutiny Committee did not have. A member 
sought assurance from the Cabinet Member for Growth and Infrastructure that 
he was satisfied with the exempt information that he had received. 

2. Greater detail was requested on the hedge fund. 
3. Given that the length of the contact seemed to be an issue a member queried 

whether Cabinet considered any aspect of reviews of charges throughout the 
length of the contract. 

4. The Cabinet Member was asked what circumstances would arise where he 
was not willing to commend the decision.  

 
In response the Cabinet Member for Growth and Infrastructure replied that he 
understood the frustration of members about the exempt information. He confirmed 
that he was satisfied that Cabinet had had all the relevant exempt information and 
that the decision had been based on that information. He believed that the decision 
was sound. The whole process was begun on a neutral technology process and he 
could not surmise what the outcome would have been if a different approach had 
been followed. 
 
The Assistant Head of Finance (Procurement) added that there had been a detailed 
process with a competitive dialogue with the preferred bidder. If officers had been 
unable to clarify or confirm points to their own satisfaction then the process would 
have gone back a stage or even begun again. He confirmed that there were no 
breakage points in the contract. The County was committed to 25 years and that was 
why there was so much care taken over the financial robustness of the proposals. He 
stressed that there was no obligation to deliver a specific tonnage. Andrew Pau 
clarified that they would however provide annual advice to the company and that was 
about an early accurate annual estimate of residual waste. The Committee was 
advised that the foreign exchange rate had not been hedged. 
 
There followed further discussions during which the following further points were 
made: 
 
5. Technology was always being updated and Cabinet was charged with making 

the best decision based on the most recent information available at the time.   
The Committee was advised that one of the most recent deals at Bexley heath 



GI3(b) 

was CHP enabled but the deal had not been closed specifically on that point. 
There were alternative technologies such as thermal treatment available but 
there was a question mark over their ability to deal with all waste that gave rise 
to funding issues. 

6. Responding to a question about the possible costs after planning and the 
costs of looking at alternatives the Committee was advised that it would be 
several million pounds at least and would take a further couple of years. There 
was a £6m capped figure if planning permission failed. 

7. There was some discussion of the relative costs of closing now or after the 
planning decision was known. The various risks were detailed. There was 
discussion of the risks associated with the foreign exchange rates and the 
Cabinet’s position was outlined to the Committee. The Chief Executive 
emphasised that the Cabinet had spent some considerable time looking at the 
closing options. The Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure confirmed 
that there had been considerable questions from Cabinet about the various 
options. 

8. Following comments about the lack of CHP, Andrew Pau stated that the 
solution was not CHP. It allowed for retro fitting to offer better environmental 
and financial performance in the future. Stephen McHale added that CHP was 
an additional benefit to Energy from Waste that was being provided. 

9. Responding to a question about what Viridor was likely to do if the contract 
was not signed, Andrew Pau indicated that that would be pure speculation. 
What he could say was that the contract was affordable and provided value for 
money in the market place. 

 
Councillor Nicholas Turner stated that whilst the Committee had not seen all the 
financial information he accepted that it was commercially sensitive. He believed that 
Cabinet did have that information and that the decision was properly taken by them in 
the knowledge of that information. He therefore proposed that the decision taken by 
the Cabinet was made with relevant information and that the decision not be referred 
back to Cabinet for further consideration. 
 
During discussion of the proposal members indicated their views as follows: 
 
1. Councillor Tanner indicated that he would vote against the proposal. His main 

issue was with the 25 year contract in the light of changing circumstances. It 
would be tying people who were children now into a very unfavourable deal.  

2. Councillor Patrick proposed that the matter be referred back to Cabinet. 
3. Councillor Mathew expressed concerns over the contract and suggested 

strongly that planning permission should be paramount. He was also unhappy 
about the exempt information not being available and felt that it was 
inappropriate for Ms Watt who had attended the Public Inquiry to have more 
information than members of the Scrutiny Committee. If information had been 
discussed at the public Inquiry then it should be available. His views were 
supported by Councillor Lilley. However Councillor Mathew was convinced that 
the process of procurement had not been taken lightly.  

4. Councillor Purse indicated that she would vote against the proposal as she felt 
it should be looked at again. 



GI3(b) 

 
On a show of hands it was: 
 
RESOLVED:  (by 5 votes to 3) to agree that the Scrutiny Committee was 
satisfied that the decision taken by the Cabinet was made with relevant information 
and that the decision not be referred back to Cabinet for further consideration. 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


